CERTIFICATE OF COMMISSIONER

| am the commissioner for taking affidavits who administered the oath to Feng Beng Li with
respect to the Affidavit attached. | confirm that | have complied with the Notice tc the Profession
issued by the Supreme Court of British Columbia and dated March 27, 2020 with respect to
administering the cath to Feng Beng Li. | am satisfied that due to health and safety concerns it
was unsafe for Feng Beng Li and myself to be physically present together when the oath was
administered.

Dated: October 28, 2021

Crysé Law

Forrester & Company Law Corporation
300-171 Water Street
Vancouver, BC, V6B 1A7
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This is the 2™ Affidavit of Feng Beng Li
in this case and was made on October 28, 2021

No. 5217202
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
PETITIONER

AND:
COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTD.
ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD.,, AND 0736657 B.C. LTD.

@ RESPONDENTS
: AFFIDAVIT

L, Feng Beng Li, Gerefal Manager of the Respondents, c/o 300-17] Water Street, in the City of
Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, AFFIRM THAT:

1. 1am responsible for overseeing all operations of the Respondents, as such have personal
knowledge of the facts and matters hersinafter deposed to, save and except where the same
are sfated to be mads upon infomxﬁenmdbgﬁeﬁmd,asmwchm,lveﬁ[ybeﬁwe the
same 1o be true;

2, Ihavabemmakingdiligenteﬂ%mtoreﬁmncatheloanﬁ'omt.hePetiﬁonsr.Ihwebeenabia
to secure a loan for 0736657 B.C, Lid. from a private lender through the assistance of a broker
in the amount of $16,000,000 (the “New Loan™). I am advised by Michael Bi, the broker
responsible for this loan transaction, and verily believe to be true, that if all of the conditions
precedent are met by the Respondents, we wif] receive finding from the New Loan on or
before December 10, 2021, which will be used 1o repay the losn made by the Petitioner to the
Respondents,

3. I will be making payment of the non-refimdsble deposit for the New Losn on Mondsy,
November 1, 2021.  have also retained Next Eavironmental Inc. to produce an environmental
repo:tfor:hemﬁmoe.Nowshowntomanﬂ&mchedhmasl!xhibit&isnuuecupyof
my comespondence with Next Environmentai and a completed Project Intake Form to retain
them. I will be making the payment to Next Environmental this aftemnoon.
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The Respondeats also made a payment in the amont of $100,000 to the Petitoner toward the
loan on October 1, 2021, as agreed to in my affidavit #1 sworn September 21, 2021. T had
intended to make the payment on September 30, 2021, but did not realize that banks were
closed on that day due to the federal holiday, so payment was made on Qctober 1, 2021. Now
show to me and attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true copy of the deposit receipts showing
that $100,000 payment was made to the Petitioner on October 1, 2021,

I made an additional payment on Qctober 28, 2021 in the amount of $100,000 to the Petitioner.
Now shown to me and attached hereto as Exhibit C is a tre copy of the deposit receipt
showing that the $100,000 payment was mads on October 28, 2021.

1 have been advised by the Petitioner and verily believe to be true that as of October 28, 2021
the balance on the loan is 3$15.330,161.74. Now shown to me and attached hereto as Exbibit
D is a true copy of the correspondence 1 received from the Petitioner regarding the loan
balance,

We have a business partner in Hong Kong who has agreed to purchase the Respondents and
Operate the marina in partnership with the Respondents, The final documents have been
submitted to and approved by the bank in Hong Kong.

The transfer of funds from the completion of this transaction is imminent and will be more
than sufficient to repay the loan from the Petitioner. We are curremtly waiting to confirm the
exact date(s) of the transfer of funds and have retained a Hong Kong lawyer to assist with this
trensaction,

The Petitioner is also well secured. It is common knowledge, even according to the

Petitioner’s affidavit materials proposed to be filed under seal, that the equity of the Marina
substantially exceeds the amount owed to the Bank.

The Petitioner is farther secured by additional mortgages over Properties of the guarantors.

I know of no prejudice to the Petitioners in waiting several weeks to be paid from the
refingneing funds without the assistance of a recaiver.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



12. On the contrary, § 2m concarned that the appointment of a receiver would distupt or hamper
ongaing efforts 1o repay the Patitioner in thet the appointment may coastitute 2 material
changs in rigk for 0736657 B.C. Led, in which case the refinance may be withdrewn or
vengelled. It may slso negatively impact onr reputation with the Hong Kong investor, who
may withdrew from the transzction if a receiver is appointed.

This Affidavit ks commixsionsd withous the dsponent being physically prasent befors ths commixsioner, The

commistiomer has verifled the identity of the deponent through video technology and have befors sach of

them a paper copy of this Affidavty, insluding exhibits, and hove togetker reviswed apd verified sach page
& this Affidavit and have each Initialed in the bower right-hand corner or tach page.

AFFIRMED BEFORE MB &t tho City of Los )
Ins the Siate of Californiy, USA, this )

duy of Qotober, 2021, ;
} !
% éﬁb@
; FENG By

7,

360 ~ 171 Water Strast
Vancouver, BC, V6B 1A7
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From: Erie U <eric@vimarina.ca»

Sant: Qetober 28, 2021 1217 P

Tes Bernard Lok; Crystal Law; michaelbi@peakmongage.ca
Subject: Re: Phase 1 Eovdrosnmantal Inaulry

Attehments: Project intakn Formpot

O This, Oct 28, 2035 9t 9:52 AM Barnard Loh <bie
| HiEre

i It was & pleasure speaking with you today

Per our conversation, tha Phase 1 foryour four siies In Victorls s e fixad cost of $2500 4+ tax with & gusremtesd
turnaround tine of 5§ business days.

i
Please fill in tha attached questionnalre {fllable pdf) and send It back to me.

Lat me know If yeu have any quastions in the meantime
Thesk you

e

Bernard Loh
| Business Development Manager

mmmlmmmmut&mh

ST Y, L N Vv

NOTICE: Informatlos tontuined in this communication s privileged and/or confidential, intended anty for
individual/entity numed sbove. If tha reader of this emai s not the Intended reciplant, you are hereby notified that
any dissemination, distribution, or eopying of thls information 1g strictly prohibived, B you heve received this smail in
eivor, pleass immediately reply to us and deleta the copy you buve recsived,
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N E & Project Intake Form

ENVIFPONMEMNTAL

Name:Prafix  Edel Phone: 6048577640 Coll: GU4E5TTE4D

RelationtoSita: proset manager Emall: efc@vmarina.ca
Company Name: victorla intormationst marina

Address: 1 cooperage pi Clty: victorla Prov: be Postal Code: veeris

Address{es): 1ecoperoge pt

City: victorda Prov.; bo

PID{s):

Current Site Operation(s):

Future Site Develapment? O Yes & No Detalls;

Any Previous Environmental Work? OYes @ No  Detatis;

Site Access Contack: steve

Relationto Site; managa

Company; victorla internagonst marina Phone: 2508367600 Emall; steve@uimarinaca

Business Issues and Deadlipes
it QOther:

Purpose: [Retnancng 7]

Detalls:
Confidentlality Requirement{s)? O Yes (ONo Detalls:
Subject Removal/Deadline Date: Detalls:

How.did you hear about us?

QO Online/website O Other:
O Referral  Name: Company:

Additional Instructions & Information

Send copy of report to:
Name; erle Emall: ec@vimerinaca
Name: Emall:

Next Environmental inc. Iotemal vse Onty
Burnaby [ Vancouver ! Victoria e lqu Project 1 Represantativa:
P:604.419.3600 | F: 404,419,3801 cenrhicp  ProfectType: Quate:

www.nextenvironmental.com TAT, @
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Fronz Erc U <oricBvimarina.cas
Senk October 28, 2021 12:37 PM
Tox Crystel Lewe

Subject: Pwd: [Extesnal] Res Loan balance
Just carne n

Date: Thu, Oct 26, 2028 me1LS? AM.
mummmmm

Hi Eric,

Apniogies for the dalay.

;'Mbehmmﬁwhanmfwdwus:smmnmmmm fees, legal and advisor costs and the CEBA
0AnE.

Scotizhank te ¥ businges rame gaed by Tiis Bank of fows Sctitia




B

Hi Beatriz,

Following up on loan balance, 1 know we have stop communication but thing lke everydsy benking and loan balance is
still a service we have been paying for,

Is there ather managera ! can talk to about this?

On Wed, Oct 27, 2021 at 3:37 #M Eric L <erlcf®vimarine.ca> wrote:

HI Beatrlz,

| working with our new lender on transfer the loan

Can | have the cument balance of the loan please.

Thank you

This e-mat), Including any attachments, Is confidential and may be privileged and Is for the Intended redplent(s} only. If
recelved In error, please Immediately delete this emall and any attachments and contact the sender. Unauthatized
€opying, use or disclosure of this email or its content or attachments is prohibited. For full email disclalmer, click here.

To unsubseribe from recelving commarcial elestronlc messages from The Bank of Nova Scotia, or from certaln of its
affillates, including Scotta [TRADE 2nd the Scotla Wealth Management businesses, please elick hors.

Pour obtenlr [a traduction en frangals, cliguez [d,

Haga glic aquf para ver la traduccidn al espafiol,



This is the 2* Affidavit of Feng Beng Li
in this case and was made on October 28, 2021

No. 8217202
Vancouver Registry
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
BETWEEN:
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
PETITIONER
AND:

COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTD.
ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD., AND 0736657 B.C. LTD.

RESPONDENTS

0cd ‘g% W AFFIDAVIT
1
I, Feng Beng Li, Gyéal lafiager of the Respondents, ¢/o 300-171 Water Street, in the City of

Vaucouver, in the Province of British Columbia, AFFIRM THAT:

1. I am responsible for overseeing all operations of the Respondents, as such have personal
knowledge of the facts and matters hereinafter deposed to, save and except where the same
are stated to be made upon information and belief, and, as to such facts, I verily believe the
same to be true;

2. Thave been making diligent efforts to refinance the loan from the Petitioner. I have been able
to secure a loan for 0736657 B.C. Lid. from a private lender through the assistance of a broker
in the amount of $16,000,000 (the “New Loan”). 1 am advised by Michael Bi, the broker
tesponsible for this loan transaction, and verily believe to be true, that if all of the conditions
precedent are met by the Respondents, we will receive funding from the New Loan on or
before December 10, 2021, which will be used to repay the loan made by the Petitioner to the
Respondents,

3. I will be making payment of the non-refundable deposit for the New Loan on Monday,
November 1, 2021. 1 have also retained Next Environmental Inc. to produce an environmental
report for the refinance. Now shown to me and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true copy of
my correspondence with Next Environmental and a completed Project Intake Form to retain
them. I will ba making the payment to Next Environmental this afternoon.




10.
1.

The Respondents also made a payment in the amount of $100,000 to the Petitioner toward the
loan on October 1, 2021, as agreed to in my affidavit #1 sworn September 21, 2021. 1 bad
intended to make the payment on September 30, 2021, but did not realize that banks were
closed on that day due to the federal holiday, so payment was made on Qctober 1, 2021. Now
show to me and attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true copy of the deposit receipts showing
that $100,000 payment was made to the Petitioner on October 1, 2021.

I made an additional payment on October 28, 2021 in the amount of $100,000 to the Petitioner.
Now shown to me and attached hereto as Exhibit C is a true copy of the deposit receipt
showing that the $100,000 payment was made on October 28, 2021.

I have been advised by the Petitioner and verily believe to be true that as of October 28, 2021
the balance on the loan is $15,330,161.74. Now shown to me and attached hereto as Exhibit

D is a true copy of the correspondence I received from the Petitioner regarding the loan
balance.

We bave a business partner in Hong Kong who has agreed to purchase the Respondents and
operate the marina in partnership with the Respondents. The final documents have been
submitted to and approved by the bank in Hong Kong.

The transfer of funds from the completion of this transaction is imminent and will be more
than sufficient to repay the loan from the Petitioner. We are currently waiting to confirm the
exact date(s) of the transfer of funds and bave retained a Hong Kong lawyer to assist with this
transaction.

The Petitioner is aiso well secured. It is common knowledge, even according to the
Petitioner’s affidavit materials proposed to be filed under seal, that the equity of the Marina
substantially exceeds the amount owed to the Bank.

The Petitioner is further secured by additional mortgages over properties of the guarantors.

I kmow of no prejudice to the Petitioners in waiting several weeks to be paid from the
refinancing finds without the assistance of a receiver.

{THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



12. On the contrary, I am concerned that the appointment of a receiver would disrupt or hamper
ongoing efforts to repay the Petitioner in that the appointment may constitute a material
change in risk for 0736657 B.C. Ltd., in which case the refinance may be withdrawn or
cancelled. It may also negatively impact our reputation with the Hong Kong investor, who
may withdraw from the transaction if a receiver is appointed.

This 4ffidavit is commissioned without the deponent being physically present before the commissioner. The

commissioner has verified the identity of the deponent through video technology and have before each of

them a paper copy of this Affidavit, including exhibits, and have together reviewed and verified each page
of this Affidavit and have each initialed in the lower right-hand corner or each page.

AFFIRMED BEFORE ME at the City of Los
Angeles, in the State of California, USA, this
28% day of Qctober, 2021.

A Notary Public or a Commissioner FENG BENG LI

for taking affidavits in the Province of BC

Crystal Law, Barrister & Solicitor
Forrester & Company Law Corporation
300 —~ 171 Water Sireet

Vancouver, BC, V6B 1A7
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From: Eric Li <eric@vimarina.ca>

Sent Qctober 28, 2021 12117 PM

To: Bernard Lohy; Crystal Law; michaelbi@peakmortgage.ca
Subject: Re: Phase 1 Environmental Inquiry

Attachments: Project Intake Form.pdf

On Thu, Oct 28, 2021 at 3:52 AM Bernard Loh <bloh@nextenvironmental.com> wrate;
Hi Erie

{t was a pleasure speaking with you today

Per our conversation, tha Phase 1 foryour four sites in Victora is a fixed cost of $2500 + tax with a guaranteed
turnaround time of 5 business days.

Please fill in the attached questionnaire (fillable pdf) and send it back to me.

Let me know If you have any questions in the meantime

Thank you
Bernard
A Commissioner/Notary Public far the
Province of British Columbia
Bernard Lah

Business Development Manager

[cid:imaged436954.IPG@817646fh.40abgbef]
[cid:imageesbe.PNG@6cbd2053.4a832b12)<https: .nextenviranm Lcom/>
Metro Vancauver | Victora | Kelowna

Cell: 504-209-7348

General: 604-419-3800

Emall: bloh@nextenvlronmental.com«<mailtorblch@nextenvironmental.com>

NOTE: We have moved our Metro Vancouver Dfficel Our new location/malling address is:
rnakb V5

NOTICE: Information contained in this communication is priviieged and/or confidentlal, intended only for
Individuai/entity named above. If the reader of this email is not the intended recipient, you are hergby notifled that
any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this information Is strictly prehibited, If you have received this emall in
error, please immediately reply to us and delete the copy yau have recelved,




&
NE:T Project Intake Form

ENVIRONMENTAL

_ _ nChient ll_lf'érlnation
Ede U Phone: 6048577549 Cell; 6048577549

MName: Prefix

Relation to Site; project manager Email: erle@vimarina.ca

Company Name: victoria intersational merina

Address: 1cooperage pi City: victoria Prov. be Postal Code: veazje

| _ .Sitelnl‘:nr'mation
Address(es): tceoperage pf

City: viciora Prov.: bo

PID{s):

Current Site Operation(s):

Future Site Development? (O Yes @S o Detalls:

Any Previous Environmental Work? O Yes @ No  Details:

Site Acress Contact: stove

Relationto Site; manager

Carnpany: victoria international marfna Phone: 2508957800 Email: steve@vimarna.ca

Business Issues and Deadlines

if Other:

Purpose: |Reinan g' ng [+] ]

Detalls;
Confidentlallty Requirement{s}? (O Yes {JNo Detalls:
Subject Removal/Deadiine Date: Detalls:

How did you hearabotit us?;

O online/website O Other:
O Referral  Name: Company:

“Additional Instructions & Information

Send copy of report to:
Name: erie Email: edc@vimarinaca
Name; Email:

Next Environmental inc. ~ InemsluseOny

Burnaby | Vancouver | Victoria & lGQM . Project#: Representative:
S ‘1 : d

P:604.419.3800) F:604419,3801 leemmEn | Projectiyee Quote:

wwwanextenvironmental.com _ TAT:
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e hany of_ Dutelll __202(

—-—.————-'—‘—____ 3
A Commissioner/Notary Public for the
Province of British Cetumbia
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This is Exhiblt “.....f:_. ferrad to in the
Affidavit of .22 /-
sworn (or affirmed/) before wis at

Afen capnver B.C,

Ssrmeim

this >Zr day of __...saﬁ&tmzoﬁ

A Commissioner/Notary Public for the
Province of Bril .1 Calumbia
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Crystal Law

From: Eric Li <eric@vimarina.ca>
Sent: October 28, 2021 12:37 PM

To: Crystal Law

Subject: Fwd: [Extemal] Re: Loan balance
Just came in

. Forwarded message -

From: Martinez, Beatriz <beatriz martinez@scotiabank.com>
Date: Thu, Oct 28, 2021 at 11:37 AM
Subject: RE: [External] Re: Loan halance

To: Eric L <gric@vimarlga.ca>
C€C: Mitges, Justin <justinl mitees@scotiabank.com>

Hi Eric,
Apologies for the delay,

The balance on the loan as of today is $15,330,161.74 not including interests, fees, legal and advizor costs and the CEBA
icans,

Bauatriz Martinez, MBA |Drector Spacial Accounts Managemant

C 647-530-6949

eatrizMartiner®s ank ce This is Exhibit D " geferred to in the

- Affidavit of %}L_
sworn (or affirmed) baforedne at

eV Qs e aB.C.

www.scotiabank.com this “Zday of 20_>o

Scatiabank is a business name used by The Bark of Nova Scotly

A Commizsioneriticia Pubiic
Provinee of Brillsi? Columhgzr 2p

From: Eric L <eri ¢ j >

Sent: October 28, 2021 12:47 PM
To: Martinez, Beatriz < iz, labank,com>

Subject: {External] Re: Loan balance



B

Hi Beatriz,

Foltowing up on loan balance, 1 know we have stop communication but thing like everyday banking and loan balance is
stiif a service we have been paying for.

ts there othar managers { can talk to about this?

On Wed, Oct 27, 2021 at 3:37 PM Eric Li <eric®vimarina.ca> wrote:

Hi Beatrlz,

t working with our new lender on transfer the loan

Can | have the current bafance of the ioan please.

Thank you

This e-mail, Including any attachments, is confidential and may be privileged and is for the intended reciplent({s] only. If
received in error, please immediately delete this ematl and any attachments and contact the sender. Unauthorized
copying, use or disclosure of this emall or its content or attachments is prohibited, For full emal disclaimer, click here.

To unsubseribe from recelving commarcial electronic messages from The Bank of Nova Scotfa, or from certain of its
affiliates, including Scota ITRADE and the Scotla Wealth Management businesses, please click hare.

Paur obtenir la traduction en frangals, cliayez jci.

Hags clic aquf para ver la traduccién al espaiiol.



No. 5217202
Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:
THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
PETITIONER

AND:
COMMUNITY MARINE CONCEPTS LTD., VICTORIA INTERNATIONAL MARINA LTID.
ETERNALAND YUHENG INVESTMENT HOLDING LTD., AND 0736657 B.C. LTD.

RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT

FORRESTER & COMPANY LAW CORPORATION
Baristers
Suite 300, 171 Water Street
Vencouver, BC V6B 1A7
Telephone: (604) 682-1066
Facsimile: (604) 682-8036
Attention: Glen Forrester

o



